

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/19/2019 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95441-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, NORTHWEST NEWS NETWORK, KING-TV (“KING 5”), KIRO 7, ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON, THE SPOKESMAN-REVIEW, WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, SOUND PUBLISHING, INC., TACOMA NEWS, INC. (“THE NEWS TRIBUNE,”) and THE SEATTLE TIMES,
Appellees,

v.

THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE; THE WASHINGTON STATE SENATE, THE WASHINGTON STATE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Washington state agencies; and SENATE MAJORITY LEADER MARK SCHOESLER, HOUSE SPEAKER FRANK CHOPP, SENATE MINORITY LEADER SHARON NELSON, and HOUSE MINORITY LEADER DAN KRISTIANSEN each in their official capacity
Appellants.

APPELLANT AND CROSS-RESPONDENT THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE’S REPLY BRIEF

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA # 13557
Nicholas W. Brown, WSBA # 33586
Claire E. McNamara, WSBA # 50097
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700

Gerry Lee Alexander, WSBA # 775
910 Lakeridge Way SW
Olympia, WA 98502-6068
(360) 357-2852

Attorneys for Washington State Legislature et. al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
A.	The Legislature and its Members are not “State Agencies” Under the PRA.	2
1.	The Plain Meaning of “State Agencies” in the PRA Does Not Include the Legislature or Individual State Legislators.....	3
2.	The Amendments to the PRA Created Distinct Disclosure Obligations for the Legislature and Individual Legislators.....	5
3.	The Definitions from Other Distinct Chapters of the RCW Demonstrate that the Legislature and its Members are Not State Agencies.....	10
4.	Prior Failed Attempts to Amend the PRA are Irrelevant.	12
5.	The Legislature’s Limited History of Responding to PRA Requests Supports the Legislature’s Narrow Construction of the PRA.....	14
B.	The Secretary and Chief Clerk Oversee and Fulfill the Administrative Functions of the Whole of the Legislature, Including Public Records Duties.....	15
C.	The Legislature and Individual Members Are Only Responsible for Disclosing Legislative Records as Specified in the PRA.	19
D.	The Associated Press Ignores the Constitutional Limitations of the PRA.	21
E.	Trial Court Erred in Allowing the Declaration of Rowland Thompson.....	24
F.	Absent the Legislature’s Inclusion within the PRA, No Case or Controversy Exists.	27

G.	The Court Should Not Apply Penalties or Award the Associated Press Fees or Costs on Appeal.....	29
III.	CONCLUSION	30

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Allen v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 83 Wn.2d 145, 516 P.2d 1032 (1973).....	9
<i>Bayha v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2 Wn.2d 85, 97 P.2d 614 (1939).....	28
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).....	26
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	22
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA</i> , 188 Wn.2d 421, 395 P.3d 1031 (2017).....	5
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	25
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986).....	25
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	18
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , 178 Wn.2d 686, 310 P.3d 1252 (2013).....	21, 24
<i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>In re Krueger's Estate</i> , 11 Wn.2d 329, 119 P.2d 312 (1941).....	28

<i>Leeper v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 803, 872 P.2d 507 (1994).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas Cty.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017).....	24
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1984).....	22
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	21
<i>Pringle v. State</i> , 77 Wn.2d 569, 464 P.2d 425 (1970).....	4
<i>Rousso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70, 239 P.3d 1084 (2010).....	19
<i>Spokane Cty. Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	4
<i>State of Wash., Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	10
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 189 Wn.2d 492, 403 P.3d 72 (2017).....	9
<i>State v. Conover</i> , 183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015).....	3, 5
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 191 Wn.2d 169, 421 P.3d 944 (2018).....	23
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Found.</i> , 9).....	3

<i>State v. Gonzales Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1, 614 P.2d 164 (1980).....	23, 27
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	22
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995).....	27
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 183 Wn.2d 197, 351 P.3d 127 (2015).....	23
<i>Vita Food Products, Inc. v. State</i> , 91 Wn.2d 132, 587 P.2d 535 (1978).....	23
<i>Washington State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	4
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz County</i> , 93 Wn.2d 368, 610 P.2d 857 (1980).....	5
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Foundation</i> , 432 P.3d 805 (2019).....	3, 5
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	13, 17
<i>Yakima Cty. v. Yakima Herald–Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	22
State Statutes	
CONST. art. II, §1.....	4
CONST. art. II, §2.....	4
CONST. art. IV, §1	22
RCW 40.14.100	passim

RCW 42.17A.005.....	9
RCW 42.52.010	9
RCW 42.56.001	8
RCW 42.56.010	passim
RCW 42.56.070	16
RCW 42.56.100	16, 18
RCW 9A.04.110.....	9
RCW 9A.56.065.....	9
State Rules	
CR 56	24
RAP 1.2(a)	26
RAP 12.1(b).....	26
Other Authorities	
HB 1133	8
HB 1445	8
SB 5684.....	6, 7
